
Town Meeting Guide
[image: ]















2026 Town Warrant
2026-27 Proposed Budget

Town of Merrimack, NH



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Town Warrant	2 - 9
(Article 22)
Compost Energy Efficiency Enhancements	10
(Article 23)
Purchase of real estate identified as Tax Map 5D-2/010 & 5D-2/009	11
(Article 24)
2026-27 Proposed Municipal Operating Budget	12 – 16
Proposed 2026 Municipal Property Tax Rate	12
Budget Explanation	13 – 15
Default Budget	16
(Article 25)
General Fund Capital Reserve Fund Deposits	17
(Article 26)
Wastewater Capital Reserve Fund Deposit	18
(Article 27)
Collective bargaining agreement for IAFF, Local 2904………………………………..19 – 20

(Article 28)
Collective bargaining agreement for AFSCME 93, Local 2986…………………………….21
(Article 29)
Town Clerk/Tax Collector Position Split ……………………………………………………22
(Article 30)
Ethics Committee Dissolution ………………………………………………………………..22
(Article 31)
Continuing Combined Town Clerk/Tax Collector Office…………………………………..23
(Article 32)
Changing the Position of Tax Collector to Appointed………………………………………23
(Article 33)
Funding revisions to the Town’s Master Plan ………………………………………………24
(Article 34)
By Petition: To see if the Town will retain an independent, qualified third-party firm to conduct a town-wide operational and financial efficiency audit of Town Operations……………….25

Tax Rate Summary	Inside back Cover
[image: merlogoC][image: merlogoC]2026 Town Warrant
Town of Merrimack 
6 Baboosic Lake Road, Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054


The State of New Hampshire

To the inhabitants of the Town of Merrimack in the County of Hillsborough in said state, qualified to vote in town affairs:

You are hereby notified that the First Session (Deliberative) of the Annual Meeting of the Town of Merrimack will be held at the Mastricola Upper Elementary School’s All-Purpose Room on 26 Baboosic Lake Road in said Merrimack on Wednesday, March 11, 2026 (snow date Friday, March 13, 2026), at 7:00 o’clock in the evening (pm) for explanation, discussion, and debate of each Warrant Article.  Warrant Articles may be amended at this session per RSA 40:13, IV. 

You are hereby notified that the Second Session (Ballot Voting) of the Annual Meeting of the Town of Merrimack will be held on Tuesday, April 14, 2026, at 7:00 o’clock in the forenoon (am) for the choice of town officers elected by official ballot, to vote on questions required by law to be inserted on the Official Ballot, and to vote on all Warrant Articles from the First Session on Official Ballot per RSA 40:13, VII.  The polling places for the election of town officers, and other actions required to be inserted on the ballot, will open on said date at 7:00 o’clock in the forenoon (am) and will not close earlier than 7:00 o’clock in the evening (pm). 

The two aforementioned polling places will be as follows: 
Merrimack High School, 38 McElwain St
Merrimack Middle School, 31 Madeline Bennett Lane
Article 21
To choose all necessary town officers for the ensuing year.
Two (2) Town Councilors 3-year term
Two (2) Library Trustee for a 3-year term
Two (2) Ethics Committee Member for a 3-year term
One (1) Ethics Committee Member for a 2-year term
One (1) Trustee of Trust Funds for a 3-year term
One (1) Supervisor of the Checklist – 6-year term
One (1) Supervisor of the Checklist – 2-year term



Article 22
[bookmark: _Hlk157520972][bookmark: _Hlk157521092] To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000)(gross budget) for Compost Energy Efficiency Enhancements (“the Project”); and to authorize the issuance of not more than $500,000 in bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended), and to authorize the Town Council to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest  and other terms thereof; and further to authorize the Town Council to apply for, accept, and expend any federal, state, or private funds that may become available to be applied to the Project to reduce the amount that must be bonded or borrowed or to pay debt service on such bonds or notes; and further to authorize the Town Council to apply for, accept, and expend any funds or loan forgiveness through the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF); and to authorize the Town Council to take any other action or to pass any other measure relative to said purpose and financing. This Article is contingent upon approval of the loan application and the CWSRF program being able to provide 100% of the funding for the Project. It is anticipated that the Town will receive up to $250,000 in loan forgiveness from the CWSRF program.     
 (Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0) (3/5 ballot vote required.) 

Article 23
Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,900,000 (gross budget) for purchase of real estate identified as Tax Map 5D-2/010 & 5D-2/009, and expenses related to the issuance of municipal bonds (“the Project”); to finance said sum by the issuance of not more than $1,425,000 in bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended), with the balance of $475,000 to come from the Land Bank Capital Reserve Fund; and to authorize the Town Council to apply for, accept, and expend any federal, state, or private funds that may become available to be applied to the Project to reduce the amount that must be bonded or borrowed or to pay debt service on such bonds or notes;  and further to authorize the Town Council to issue, negotiate, sell, and deliver said bonds and notes and to determine the rate of interest, the maturity, and other terms pertaining thereto; and to authorize the Town Council to take any other action or to pass any other measure relative to said purpose and financing; and to further raise and appropriate the sum of $33,000 for the purpose of 2026-27 debt service payments on said bonds or notes?
(Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0) (3/5 ballot vote required.) 


Article 24
Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling $42,694,912?  Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $41,922,892, which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; or the Town Council may hold one (1) special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. 
(Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0) (Majority vote required.)

Article 25
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,763,500  to be added to the following Capital Reserve/Expendable Trust Funds previously established for the purposes for which they were created and to apportion the sum among the several funds as listed below:

These appropriations are not included in the total town operating budget warrant article 24.
(Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0)  (Majority vote required.)

Article 26
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $700,000 to be added to the Sewer Infrastructure Capital Reserve Fund previously established with said amount to come from sewer fees and no amount to come from taxation.
(Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0)  (Majority vote required.) 

Article 27
Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in a collective bargaining agreement reached between the Merrimack Town Council and the IAFF, Local 2904, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:
		
	Fiscal
Year
	Wage and Benefit
Costs Increase

	2026-27
	$ 414,441

	2027-28
	    138,373

	2028-29
	   175,736



and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $414,441 for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those  that would be paid at current staffing levels?  This collective bargaining agreement covers the Firefighters and Paramedics of the Fire Department. (Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0) (Majority vote required.)



Article 28
Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in a collective bargaining agreement reached between the Merrimack Town Council and American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees 93, Local 2986, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:
	
	Fiscal
Year
	Wage and Benefit
Costs Increase

	2026-27
	$ 362,310

	2027-28
	    114,925

	2028-29
	   111,470



and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $362,310 for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels?  $130,490 towards the first year’s payment to come from sewer fees from the Waste Water Enterprise Fund. This collective bargaining agreement covers laborers of the Highway, Solid Waste Disposal, Wastewater Treatment, and Equipment Maintenance Divisions of the Public Works Department. (Recommended by the Town Council 6-0-0) (Majority vote required.)

Article 29
Shall the Town of Merrimack approve the charter amendment reprinted below to split the Town Clerk/Tax Collector Position into two positions?


PROPOSED AMENDMENT to Charter Article VII, Section 7-11:  

Article VII, Administration of Government

§ 7-11 Town Clerk/Tax Collector. 

A Town Clerk/Tax Collector shall be elected to a three-year term at a regular Town election by ballot pursuant to the applicable provisions of New Hampshire state law and shall have the powers and duties prescribed by New Hampshire state law pertaining to town clerks and town tax collectors.

The Town Clerk/Tax Collector may be removed from office in accordance with the applicable provisions of New Hampshire state law. Vacancy in the office of Town Clerk/Tax Collector shall be filled in accordance with the applicable provisions of New Hampshire state law.






Article 30

Shall the Town of Merrimack approve the charter amendment reprinted below to eliminate the Ethics Committee?

PROPOSED AMENDMENT to Charter Article VI, Section 6-2 and Article IX:  

Article VI, Administrative and Judicial Boards
§ 6-2 Elected boards/committees/commissions.  
C.	Ethics Committee. The Ethics Committee shall consist of five residents of the Town of Merrimack. Ethics Committee members shall be elected at a regular Town election for terms of three years, staggered so that no more than two members are elected at one time. A quorum of three or more Committee members shall be necessary to hear any complaint that is filed. Should a vacancy in the Committee arise, the remaining members of the Ethics Committee shall appoint a Town resident to serve out the remainder of the term. Any tie shall be resolved by the vote of the Town Moderator. The members of the Ethics Committee shall elect a Chairperson on an annual basis.
Article IX, Conduct of Officials; Code of Ethics
§ 9-4 Definitions of terms.
As used in this article, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated:
B. Complainant: A resident of the Town of Merrimack who has submitted a petition to the Ethics Committee Town Council requesting an inquiry or alleging a violation of the Code of Ethics.
. . .
E. Ethics Committee: The committee established by Article VI of this Charter.  The Town Council shall serve as the Ethics Committee.  If the ethics complaint is against one or more Councilors, the other Councilors shall temporarily appoint 3 Town residents who are not Town employees to carry out the duties in § 9-6 with regard to the complaint against the Councilor(s).
. . .
K. Respondent: Board member or employee named in a petition submitted to the Ethics Committee Town Council as an inquiry or alleging a violation of the Code of Ethics.
§ 9-6 Ethics Committee.  Process and Complaints
Ethical Complaints will be brought before the Town Council.
The Ethics Committee shall:
Educate officials, board members and employees of Town government regarding the provisions of the Ethics Code;
Provide advice and counsel to officials, board members and employees regarding ethical issues with which they are confronted; and
Hear and resolve ethics complaints which are filed against officials, board members and employees of Town government.
A. Education.
(1) At the time that each newly elected or appointed official, board member or employee takes the oath of office, they shall receive a copy of this code and acknowledge in writing that they have received a copy of this code.
(2)  The Ethics Committee shall hold a meeting each spring for newly elected or appointed officials, board members and employees so they may familiarize themselves with the provisions of this code.
(3) It shall be the responsibility of the supervisor of any new employee to ensure that the new employee familiarizes themselves with the provisions of this code.
B.  Inquiries. The Ethics Committee Town Council shall establish a mechanism by which officials, board members, employees and residents of the Town of Merrimack may obtain advice and counsel from the committee Town Council regarding ethical issues that may arise from time to time. Upon request of a Town official, board member or employee, the Ethics Committee Town Council may issue a written advisory opinion in response to such an inquiry.
C. Complaints.
(1) The Ethics Committee Town Council shall:
a. Have the power to investigate all written complaints which are filed;
b. Establish forms by which officials, board members, employees, and residents of the Town of Merrimack may file complaints or request that an inquiry be made;
c. Only review complaints based on alleged violations of § 9-3A to H of this article. All such requests or complaints must be in writing, shall specify the provision of the code which the complainant believes was violated, and must be signed by a resident of Merrimack. When signing the complaint, the complainant shall certify that he or she has read the Code of Ethics, that they believe the matter within the complaint is a fair subject of inquiry, and they have exhausted all other avenues of relief available to them within our Town government.
(2) Any official, board member or employee against whom a written complaint is filed shall be given a copy of the complaint and upon written request shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard and to present evidence to the Ethics Committee Town Council.
(3) The Ethics Committee Town Council shall have sole discretion for setting rules regarding the conduct of hearings. The Committee Town Council shall seek to make sure that both the complainant and the respondent have an opportunity to be heard and to present evidence, but the Committee Town Council may limit the testimony and evidence which is presented to it if in the opinion of the Committee Town Council the testimony and evidence in question is irrelevant, unnecessary, redundant, or unreliable. 
(4) The Ethics Committee Town Council may require, with sufficient written notice, any official, board member or employee of Town government to appear before it to provide testimony regarding pending complaints. The Ethics Committee Town Council, for this purpose, may administer oaths and require the production of evidence such as documents.
(5) Within 30 days of concluding an investigation into a written complaint, the Ethics Committee Town Council shall issue a written statement setting forth its findings. The Ethics Committee Town Council shall not have the power to impose any monetary or other penalty, only to issue a written statement as set forth above.

Article 31
Are you in favor of continuing the combined office of Town Clerk/Tax Collector?  
If the majority of those voting do not vote in favor of continuing the combined office (a “no” vote), then the voters shall elect one individual for a 3-year term as Town Clerk at the 2027 Annual Town Meeting pursuant to RSA 41:45-a.

(A “yes” vote on this Article 31 will keep the office of Town Clerk/Tax Collector as a combined office/position.  A “no” vote on this Article 31 will split the office into a separate Tax Collector position and separate Town Clerk position.)  

Article 32
Are you in favor of changing the position of Tax Collector from elected to appointed, with the appointment to be made following next year’s regular Town Meeting (2027) pursuant to RSA 669:17-b? (This article is moot if Article 31 passes with a "yes" vote to keep the combined office of Town Clerk/Tax Collector).  

[bookmark: _Hlk221869591]Article 33

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $200,000 for the purpose of funding revisions to the Town’s Master Plan consistent with RSA 674:3.
(Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0) (Majority vote required.)

Article 34
By Petition: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum not to exceed $50,000 to retain an independent, qualified third-party firm to conduct a town-wide operational and financial efficiency audit of Town operations, including administrative functions, processes, expenditures, and potential duplication of services, for the purpose of identifying opportunities to improve efficiency, effectiveness, and cost savings; and to further direct that the final audit report be made publicly available and presented at a public meeting of the Town Council.
By Petition (Recommended by the Town Council 0-7-0) (Majority vote required.) 
ARTICLE 22
Compost Energy Efficiency Enhancements

The Town of Merrimack has been awarded a Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) for a loan of up to $500,000. This loan program qualifies for up to $250,000 of principal forgiveness.  This loan will be used for the development of Compost Energy Efficiency Enhancements.  

The balance of $250,000 ($500,000 – 250,000) will be paid from User Fees.

Enhancements
Electrical Upgrade of VFD-Variable Frequency Drives for the Compost Fans in an effort to reduce Electrical Consumption at the Compost facility.

This need was identified during an energy audit completed by Process Energy Services, Londonderry, NH.  
The payback (ROI) is estimated to be 2.7 years.

(Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0) (3/5 ballot vote required.) 


· Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.00 







ARTICLE 23
Purchase of Real Estate

The Town of Merrimack has entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement for the sum of $1,900,000 (gross budget) for purchase of real estate identified as Tax Map 5D-2/010 & 5D-2/009.  $1,425,000 in bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended), with the balance of $475,000 to come from the Land Bank Capital Reserve Fund.

The balance of $1,425,000 ($1,900,000 – 475,000) will be paid from municipal property taxes/bond proceeds.

Investment in the Future of the Town of Merrimack
Prevents Development - If the Town does not purchase the property, it may be developed into more apartment buildings

Many Potential Uses
Athletic Fields
Open Space & River Access
Recreation Space with Trails
Connects to Twin Bridge Park
Safety Complex for Merrimack Fire Rescue and Police Departments
Future Town Buildings

(Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0) (3/5 ballot vote required.) 
$33,000 for the purpose of 2026-27 debt service payments on said bonds or notes.   
· Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.01 


ARTICLE 24
Operating Budget

	2026  Estimated Tax Rate (Operating Budget)

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 

	 
	2026
	2025

	Appropriations
	                      42,694,912 
	40,908,242

	Estimated revenues
	                    (23,280,734)
	(22,503,443)

	 
	 
	

	Tax overlay
	                           500,000 
	497,077

	General Fund surplus:
	 
	

	  Property Tax relief
	                      
	(250,000)

	Veterans exemptions
	                           900,580 
	900,580

	Property Tax levy
	                      20,814,758 
	19,552,456

	 
	 
	

	 
	 
	

	Valuation for state property tax rate
	                 5,010,789.233 
	5,010,789.233

	 
	 
	

	Municipal property tax rate
	                                 4.15 
	3.90

	 
	 
	 




	
	2026-27 TC Proposed Appropriations

	
	 
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Total
	CRF
	Other 
	Road/Sidewalk
	Safer Grant
	TC Operating

	 
	Expend.
	Deposits
	Capital
	Infrastr.
	Expend.
	 Request

	GENERAL FUND EXP.
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	General Government
	$2,626,999 
	$95,000 
	 
	 
	 
	$2,626,999 

	Assessing
	$408,147 
	$46,000 
	 
	 
	 
	$408,147 

	Fire
	$8,552,910 
	$800,000 
	$18,000 
	 
	 
	$8,534,910 

	Police
	$8,847,507 
	 
	$118,000 
	 
	 
	$8,729,507 

	Communications
	$1,256,072 
	$50,000 
	 
	 
	 
	$1,256,072 

	Code Enforcement
	$507,650 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$507,650 

	DPW Admin.
	$640,624 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$640,624 

	Highway
	$4,810,825 
	$1,505,000 
	 
	$1,440,877 
	 
	$3,369,948 

	Solid Waste Disposal
	$2,174,773 
	$150,000 
	 
	 
	 
	$2,174,773 

	Parks & Recreation
	$599,383 
	$50,000 
	 
	 
	 
	$599,383 

	Library
	$1,251,280 
	$50,000 
	 
	 
	 
	$1,251,280 

	Equipment Maint.
	$553,375 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$553,375 

	Buildings & Grounds
	$494,852 
	 
	$50,000 
	 
	 
	$444,852 

	Community Development
	$528,902 
	$17,500 
	 
	 
	 
	$528,902 

	Town Clerk/ Tax Collector
	$671,332 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$671,332 

	Welfare
	$287,999 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$287,999 

	Debt Service
	$216,479 
	 $                    - 
	 $                  - 
	 $                    - 
	 $                - 
	$216,479 

	GENERAL FUND
	$34,429,109 
	$2,763,500 
	$186,000 
	$1,440,877 
	$0 
	$32,802,232 

	
	 
	
	
	**
	
	 

	SELF SUPPORTING FUNDS EXP.
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Fire Protection
	$154,000 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$154,000 

	Outside Details
	$502,366 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$502,366 

	Library
	$18,050 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$18,050 

	Fire Outside Detail
	$12,048 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$12,048 

	Media
	$454,316 
	 
	$75,000 
	 
	 
	$379,316 

	Wastewater
	$5,078,480 
	 
	$80,564 
	 
	 
	$4,997,916 

	Wastewater CRF
	$0 
	$700,000 
	 
	 
	 
	$0 

	Wastewater Debt
	$2,046,543 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$2,046,543 

	Subtotal Self Sup. Funds
	$8,265,803 
	$700,000 
	$155,564 
	$0 
	$0 
	$8,110,239 

	
	 
	
	
	
	
	

	GRAND TOTAL EXP.
	$42,694,912 
	$3,463,500 
	$341,564 
	$1,440,877 
	$0 
	$40,912,471 

	
	 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Grand Total
	$46,158,412 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                                                            ** Includes $145,000 from the $5 motor vehicle permit fee RSA 261:153


[bookmark: RANGE!A1:G43]

[image: ]


	APPROPRIATIONS
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	Increase
	

	General Fund Operating
	2025-26
	
	2026-27
	
	(Decrease)
	

	General Government
	$2,525,998 
	
	$2,626,999 
	
	$101,001 
	4.00%

	Assessing
	$400,667 
	
	$408,147 
	
	$7,480 
	1.87%

	Fire
	$8,428,585 
	
	$8,534,910 
	
	$106,325 
	1.26%

	Police
	$8,249,704 
	
	$8,729,507 
	
	$479,803 
	5.82%

	Communications
	$1,211,515 
	
	$1,256,072 
	
	$44,557 
	3.68%

	Code Enforcement
	$498,279 
	
	$507,650 
	
	$9,371 
	1.88%

	DPW Admin.
	$622,799 
	
	$640,624 
	
	$17,825 
	2.86%

	Highway
	$3,281,012 
	
	$3,369,948 
	
	$88,936 
	2.71%

	Solid Waste Disposal
	$2,111,068 
	
	$2,174,773 
	
	$63,705 
	3.02%

	Parks & Recreation
	$574,322 
	
	$599,383 
	
	$25,061 
	4.36%

	Library
	$1,192,204 
	
	$1,251,280 
	
	$59,076 
	4.96%

	Equipment Maint.
	$575,287 
	
	$553,375 
	
	($21,912)
	-3.81%

	Buildings & Grounds
	$401,377 
	
	$444,852 
	
	$43,475 
	10.83%

	Community Development
	$511,441 
	
	$528,902 
	
	$17,461 
	3.41%

	Town Clerk/ Tax Collector
	$641,073 
	
	$671,332 
	
	$30,259 
	4.72%

	Welfare
	$343,787 
	
	$287,999 
	
	($55,788)
	-16.23%

	Debt Service
	$228,336 
	
	$216,479 
	
	($11,857)
	-5.19%

	Subtotal G/F Operating
	$31,797,454 
	
	$32,802,232 
	
	$1,004,778 
	3.2%

	
	
	
	
	
	Increase
	

	Other Capital 
	2025-26
	
	2026-27
	
	(Decrease)
	

	Blgs & Grounds - Ext. Building Repairs
	$50,000 
	
	$50,000 
	
	$0 
	0.00%

	Fire - Mobile Radios
	$18,000 
	
	$18,000 
	
	$0 
	100.00%

	Police- Vehicles
	$118,223 
	
	$118,000 
	
	($223)
	-0.19%

	Subtotal Other Cap.
	$186,223 
	
	$186,000 
	
	($223)
	-0.12%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Road Infrastructure
	$1,340,877 
	
	$1,440,877 
	
	$100,000 
	7.46%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	General Fund Totals
	$35,734,554 
	
	$34,429,109 
	
	$1,458,055 
	4.08%

	
	
	
	
	
	Increase
	

	
	2025-26
	
	2026-27
	
	(Decrease)
	

	Self Supporting Funds
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Fire Protection
	$127,000 
	
	$154,000 
	
	$27,000 
	21.26%

	Outside Details
	$451,188 
	
	$502,366 
	
	$51,178 
	11.34%

	Library
	$17,200 
	
	$18,050 
	
	$850 
	4.94%

	Fire Outside Detail
	$12,799 
	
	$12,048 
	
	($751)
	-5.87%

	Media
	$387,444 
	
	$454,316 
	
	$66,872 
	17.26%

	Wastewater
	$4,733,626 
	
	$5,078,480 
	
	$344,854 
	7.29%

	Wastewater CRF
	$600,000 
	
	$0 
	
	($600,000)
	-100.00%

	Wastewater Debt
	$1,754,431 
	
	$2,046,543 
	
	$292,112 
	16.65%

	Other
	 $                 100,000 
	
	$0 
	
	($100,000)
	-100.00%

	Subtotal Self Sup. Funds
	$8,183,688 
	
	$8,265,803 
	
	$82,115 
	1.00%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Grand Totals All Funds
	$43,918,242 
	
	$42,694,912 
	
	$1,540,170 
	3.51%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	





[image: ]
Article 25

General Fund Deposits into Capital Reserve Funds

These are deposits into General Fund Capital Reserve Funds (CRF) that in prior years had been included into the operating Budget.  In recent years there was a change to RSA 35-5 that states we need to have a separate warrant article from the operating budget for CRF deposits.  The chart below shows a comparison from the 2025-26 budget to the 2026-27 proposed budget.
[image: ]

· Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.55

Article 26
Sewer Fund Deposits into Capital Reserve Funds

Funding for Article 5 comes from sewer user fees, NOT TAXES.



Like Article 25, Article 26 is the Sewer Fund (Waste Water Treatment Plant) deposits into the Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) that in prior years had been included into the operating Budget.  In recent years there was a change to RSA 35-5 that states we need to have a separate warrant article from the operating budget for CRF deposits.  The chart below shows a comparison from the 2025-26 budget to the 2026-27 proposed budget.    
       [image: ]

· Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.00 


Article 27
IAFF, Local 2904, Collective Bargaining Agreement
Firefighters

The following shows the items agreed to:

1. Duration:  3-year contract – July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2029


2. Wages:   3.0% wage increase in Year 1 of the contract.
                3.0% wage increase in Year 2 of the contract.
		3.0% wage increase in Year 3 of the contract.

· Year 1 - Step 1 will be removed and the scale will slide to the left making the old step 2 the new step 1. There will be 2.5% adjustment between last step and new step added at end of scale for Firefighter/ EMT, Firefighter/AEMT, Master Firefighter/EMT and Master Firefighter/AEMT
· $2.00/hour added to steps for Firefighter/Paramedic and $1.89/hour to the steps for Master Firefighter/Paramedic.  
· Removed/replaced outdated certifications
· Added incentives for certifications that are needed and more valuable to the department

3. Physician Examination: Town to include $1,500 per bargaining unit member in the 2029 operating budget to ensure funds to be used in the event the State’s early detection cancer screening pilot program is discontinued

4. Clothing Allowance:  New hire minimum initial issue of protective gear that meets the standards established by the Fire Chief and the gear will be properly fitted to the firefighter.

5. Supplemental Compensation (Benefits)
5. Add ability for Town Manager to grant a leave of absence without pay for unusual circumstances. 

DONATION OF SICK LEAVE
a. Allow donation of sick leave of up to two weeks at Town Manager’s discretion for non-covered Family  and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) absences related to employee’s own injury or illness.  
MILITARY LEAVE AND MILITARY PAY
b. New section to replace Memorandum of Understanding. Create process for requesting and approving military leave and up to 96 hours of paid military leave (taken in as small as 4-hour increments) per contract year.  
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
c. Added language to limit the amount of time that the Town supplements employee workers compensation benefits for new hires after March 1, 2026 and requires use of employee’s accrued paid leave thereafter if they wish to receive a full paycheck.

· Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.08






Article 28
AFSCME 93, Local 2986, Collective Bargaining Agreement
Public Works

The following shows the items agreed to:

1. Duration:
3-year contract – July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2029

2. Wages:   3.0% wage increase in Year 1 of the contract.
                3.0% wage increase in Year 2 of the contract.
		3.0% wage increase in Year 3 of the contract.

Year 1 - Changed pay scale to a ten step pay scale from seven steps.
Step 1 will be removed and the scale will slide to the left making the old step 2 the new step 1.
Scale will be adjusted so that there is a consistent 2.5% adjustment between all steps.

3.  Hours of Work and Overtime:  Wastewater On-Call
0. Provides for more employees who can be mandated to be placed on-call if there are not sufficient volunteers to fill the need effective July 1, 2027.  
0. Compensatory Time – Added Compensatory Time for use in lieu of overtime pay up to 30 hours.

4. Clothing Allowance:  Increased biennial allowance for prescription safety glasses from $85.00 to $125.00 and allow all new hires access to the allowance in their first year.


· Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.04
Article 29
Town Clerk/Tax Collector Position Split

Shall the Town of Merrimack approve the charter amendment reprinted below to split the Town Clerk/Tax Collector Position into two positions?

Splitting the Town Clerk/ Tax Collector Position into 2 positions.   The Town has grown since the 1970 vote to combine the two positions.  Currently we have approximately 30,000 residents living in Merrimack.  The combined positions manage tasks such as registering vehicles, managing voter registrations, dog registrations, etc. If approved this change would take effect in May 2027 to give time to separate the duties between the two positions, determine what the individual needs of the Tax Collector and Town Clerk are, and arrange appropriate secured and private workspace. No present personnel would lose their employment. The Tax Collector will remain full-time, and the Town Clerk would be a part-time position.  There are no benefits associated with the elected Town Clerk position and the salary will be determined by the voters. Additionally, the elected official (Town Clerk) sets the hours of their department; however, they do have to work a minimum number of hours according to State Law. Splitting the duties might look like: municipal agent (motor vehicles) and tax collecting would be performed by the Tax Collector, and dog licenses, marriage licenses, death certificates, civil forfeitures, and Elections would be performed by the Town Clerk. With elections taking up more and more time, the Town Clerk position has become a part-time job in itself.  The Tax Collector position is a full-time job by the sheer volume of transactions and the lead time to be approved by the state of NH for motor vehicles registrations.  By splitting the two positions, it would provide for more efficiency and allow for more flexibility in the future.  
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Article 30
Ethics Committee Dissolution

Shall the Town of Merrimack approve the charter amendment to eliminate the Ethics Committee?
Elimination of ethics committee.  The Ethic Committee has not had a formal meeting since 2017.  The committee heard one complaint in the early 2020’s but did not have a quorum to act on the matter.  Over the years it has been increasing difficult to get enough citizens to run for the open position on the board. The Town Council has made the decision to propose the elimination of the Ethics Committee.  If an ethics complaint does arise, the Town Council will act as the Ethics Board.  If the complaint is against a Town Councilor, an outside board will be established to hear the complaint against a Town Councilor.

Article 31 and 32 work in conjunction with Article 29.  These two articles are required by State Law to clarify and more precisely communicate the results on the separation of the Town Clerk/ Tax Collector position

Article 31
Continuing Combined Town Clerk/Tax Collector Office

Are you in favor of continuing the combined office of Town Clerk/Tax Collector?  

The Position of Town Clerk/Tax Collector is governed by RSA 41:45-a.  As such to eliminate the combined position the residents must vote to determine if they are in favor of continuing the combined office. If a majority of those voting on the question do not vote in favor of continuing such combined office, at the next annual meeting, in which an election for Town Clerk-Tax Collector is to be held the voters shall choose one individual as Town Clerk and another individual as Town Tax Collector if Article 32 fails.  If Article 32 passes then the Tax Collector will be appointed.

A “yes” vote will keep the office of Town Clerk/Tax Collector as a combined office/position.  A “no” vote on this Article 31 will split the office into a separate Tax Collector position and separate Town Clerk position.
Article 32
Changing the Position of Tax Collector to Appointed

Are you in favor of changing the position of Tax Collector from elected to appointed, with the appointment to be made following next year’s regular Town Meeting (2027) pursuant to RSA 669:17-b? (This article is moot if Article 31 passes with a "yes" vote to keep the combined office of Town Clerk/Tax Collector). 

A “yes” vote will allow the Town to appoint the Tax Collector position.  A “no” vote on this will continue to have the Tax Collector position elected.
Article 33
Master Plan Update
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $200,000 for the purpose of funding revisions to the Town’s Master Plan consistent with RSA 674:3.
RSA 674:2 states “the purpose of the master plan is to set down as clearly and practically as possible the best and most appropriate future development of the area under the jurisdiction of the planning board, to aid the board in designing ordinances that result in preserving and enhancing the unique quality of life and culture of New Hampshire, and to guide the board in the performance of its other duties in a manner that achieves the principles of smart growth, sound planning, and wise resource protection.”

Simply put, a master plan functions much like a roadmap or a blueprint to the future of the community. The plan does not define what can or cannot happen, but rather, it offers a vision of what could occur and includes steps leading to positive community outcomes.

In terms of updating the master plan, State statutes read “Every planning board shall from time to time update and amend the adopted master plan.”  Master plans are most effective when they contain current conditions, trends, and challenges. As a long range plan, a master plan usually covers a time period greater than five years. Revisions to a master plan are recommended every 5 to 10 years in order to remain current.  The current Merrimack master plan was adopted 13 years ago, in 2013.


(Recommended by the Town Council 7-0-0) (Majority vote required.)

Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.04


Article 34
By Petition:  town-wide operational and financial efficiency audit
By Petition: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum not to exceed $50,000 to retain an independent, qualified third-party firm to conduct a town-wide operational and financial efficiency audit of Town operations, including administrative functions, processes, expenditures, and potential duplication of services, for the purpose of identifying opportunities to improve efficiency, effectiveness, and cost savings; and to further direct that the final audit report be made publicly available and presented at a public meeting of the Town Council.
 
(Recommended by the Town Council 0-7-0) (Majority vote required.)

Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.01








Tax Rate Summary:
    
	Article 22
	Compost Energy Efficiency Enhancements
	$0.00

	Article 23
	Land Purchase bond payment
	$0.01

	Article 23
	Operating Budget
	$4.15

	Article 25 & 26
	Deposits into CRF
	$0.55

	Article 27
	CBA-IAFF Firefighters
	$0.08

	Article 28  
	CBA-AFSCME 2986 Public Works
	$0.04

	Article 33
	Master Plan Update
	$0.04

	Article 34
	By Petition:  town-wide operational and financial efficiency audit
	$0.01

	Projected 2026 Tax Rate
	
	$4.88

	2025 Tax Rate 
	
	$4.38



In summary if all the 2026 Warrant Articles pass the Tax Rate for the Municipality’s portion is estimated to be an increase of $0.50 over the 2025 Tax Rate. 
 IMPORTANT TOWN MEETING INFORMATION
Merrimack operates under the Official Ballot Law.  If you have any questions, please call the Town Council's Office at 424-2331.



Session I: Deliberative Meeting              
This meeting is very important!!!  It is not merely a public hearing; it is a session where every money article, and most others, can be amended.  For example, a warrant article for $50,000 can be amended to read $1 or $250,000.  Similarly, an article on the town warrant can be amended to alter its purpose and effect so long as the amendment does not delete the entire subject matter of the article.  Yes, even petitioned warrant articles can be amended at this session.
It is the results of this meeting that will be on the Official Ballot, not the recommendations of the Town Council.
Town Meeting Deliberative Session:
Wednesday, March 11, 2026, 7:00 p.m. 
Mastricola Upper Elementary School All-Purpose Room.

















Session II: Ballot Vote
Any voter will be able to vote for all warrant articles, as amended at Session I.  Please be aware that, since the entire text of any proposed ordinances will appear on the ballot, the ballot may be quite long.  Sample ballots will be available before Session II.  Absentee ballots will be available for this session for those who qualify.
If the budget fails, the governing body may call a special meeting to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only (not other warrant articles).  This would entail Session I and Session II, just as before.  If the operating budget is again defeated, the default budget becomes the official budget for the year.
Town Meeting Voting Session:  Tuesday, April 14, 2026
Voting 7:00 a.m. through 7:00 p.m.
Locations- 
Merrimack High School
38 McElwain St. 
Merrimack Middle School, 
31 Madeline Bennett Lane

Municipal Property Tax Rate
Rate	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	7.87	7.7	6.68	6	5.99	5.4	5.07	3.7	5.04	5.26	5.1100000000000003	2.82	3.54	4.2300000000000004	4.2300000000000004	4.34	5.24	5.14	5.29	5.46	5.49	4.91	4.9000000000000004	5.0999999999999996	4.71	5.0599999999999996	3.42	3.47	3.65	3.84	3.9	4.1500000000000004	
Tax Rate per $1,0000


image3.emf
EST.           

2026-27

Liability Trust Fund 10,000       

Ambulance 250,000     

Athletic Fields 25,000       

Communications Equipment 50,000       

Computer Equipment 75,000       

Daniel Webster Highway 150,000     

Fire Equipment 550,000     

Highway Equipment 525,000     

Library Building Maintenance Fund 50,000       

Playground Equipment 25,000       

Property Revaluation 46,000       

Solid Waste Disposal 150,000     

Traffic Signal Pre-emption 5,000         

GIS 17,500       

Road Infrastructure CRF 825,000     

Total CRF 2,753,500  

Milfoil 10,000       

Total GENERAL FUND   2,763,500 


image4.emf
Actual Budget Department  Town Manager Council

Dept  2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2026-27 2026-27 Amount %

01General Government 9,751,684            2,525,998            2,611,115          2,649,323                2,626,999         101,001             4.00                    

02Assessing 401,282               400,667               400,547             402,744                   408,147            7,480                 1.87                    

03Fire 7,566,411            8,446,585            8,766,767          8,563,810                8,552,910         106,325             1.26                    

04Police 7,787,284            8,367,927            8,986,303          8,869,186                8,847,507         479,580             5.73                    

05Communications 1,154,888            1,211,515            1,278,016          1,260,572                1,256,072         44,557               3.68                    

06Code Enforcement 461,408               498,279               497,541             498,727                   507,650            9,371                 1.88                    

07Public Works Administration 637,111               622,799               622,568             629,223                   640,624            17,825               2.86                    

08Highway 5,032,720            4,621,889            4,926,057          4,818,930                4,810,825         188,936             4.09                    

09Solid Waste Disposal 2,323,362            2,111,068            2,165,565          2,177,072                2,174,773         63,705               3.02                    

13Parks & Recreation 571,611               574,322               1,816,001          596,903                   599,383            25,061               4.36                    

15Library 1,110,028            1,192,204            1,283,107          1,256,280                1,251,280         59,076               4.96                    

16Equipment Maintenance 493,296               575,287               556,369             556,604                   553,375            (21,912)              (3.81)                  

17Buildings & Grounds 466,098               451,377               545,870             492,850                   494,852            43,475               9.63                    

21Community Development 544,967               511,441               512,326             516,930                   528,902            17,461               3.41                    

24Town Clerk/Tax Collector 612,011               641,073               646,634             660,561                   671,332            30,259               4.72                    

25Welfare 238,720               343,787               362,808             286,317                   287,999            (55,788)              (16.23)                

27Debt Service 236,240               228,336               216,479             216,479                   216,479            (11,857)              (5.19)                  

Sub Total 39,389,120          33,324,554          36,194,073        34,452,511              34,429,109       1,104,555          3.31%

20-03Outside Detail - Fire 390                      12,799                 12,048               12,048                     12,048              (751)                   (5.87)                  

20-04Outside Detail - Police 618,567               451,188               502,511             502,366                   502,366            51,178               11.34                  

38-15Library  12,245                 17,200                 18,050               18,050                     18,050              850                    4.94                    

45-45Capital Project  Fund -                          -                        -                           -                       -                         -                     

Total 40,020,322          33,805,741          36,726,682        34,984,975              34,961,573       1,155,832          3.42                    

10Wastewater Treatment 4,531,945            4,733,626            4,928,312          5,079,603                5,078,480         344,854             7.29                    

27Debt Service 431,147               1,754,431            2,010,021          2,010,021                2,046,543         292,112             16.65                  

43WWTF Bond Phase III & IV 1,102,420           

43Pennichuck Study -                          100,000               -                        -                               -                       (100,000)            100.00                

  Sewer Fund Total 6,065,512            6,588,057            6,938,333          7,089,624                7,125,023         536,966             8.15                    

32CATV Fund 353,091               387,444               440,508             446,233                   454,316            66,872               17.26                  

 

33Fire Protection Area Fund 120,624               127,000               154,000             154,000                   154,000            27,000               21.26                  

Grand Total 46,559,549          40,908,242          44,259,523        42,674,832              42,694,912       1,786,670          4.37                    

Increase (decrease)

2026-27 BUDGET


image5.emf
2025-26 2026-27

Voted Budget Default Budget

General Town operations and charges 2025-26 - Article 4  40,808,242                  41,335,591        

Union Contracts:

IAFF  Union (Article 5 2023-24) 100,613                       -                         

AFSCME 93, Local 3657 (Article 6 2023-24) 80,757                         62,039               

AFSCME 93, Local 2986 (Article 7 2023-24) 82,414                         -                         

  NEPBA 112  (Article 8 2024-25) 38,868                         25,313               

  NEPBA 12  (Article 7 2024-25) 170,465                       185,130             

  Teamsters (Article 9 2024-25) 54,232                         40,153               

Union Contract Benefit Increases (decreases) {2026-27}

  Health Insurance  (7,550)                

  NHRS -                         

  Workers Comp (1,928)                

Position Reduction

  Welfare Full-time to part-time (78,900)              

Contracts

  Solid Waste tipping Fees 82,739               

One Time Purchases (2025-26)

  One Time Capital Expenses   -                         

Debt service:

  2025-26 (1,982,767)         

  2026-27 -                                  2,263,072          

Total 41,335,591                  41,922,892        

Est. Default

2025 Tax Rate

Default Appropriations  41,922,892        

Estimated Default Revenues (see below) (22,729,921)       

Use of Fund balance

Tax overlay 500,000             

Veterans exemptions 900,580             

Property tax levy 20,593,551        

Valuation for property tax rate 5,010,789.233   

Default property tax rate 4.11                   

Proposed Budget tax rate 4.15                   

Variance (0.04)                  

Revenue comparison:

2026-27 revenue  Proposed Budget (23,237,252)                

Less: 

Self supporting funds  507,331                      

Use of Fund balance -                                 

(22,729,921)       

Appropriation Comparison

2026-27 Proposed Budget Comparison 42,694,912        

Default Budget (from above) 41,922,892        

Decrease in appropriations (default verses proposed budget) (772,020)            

Tax Rate variance Appropriations    (0.15)                  

Tax Rate variance Revenue (Use of Fund Balance) 0.11                   

Overall tax rate variance (0.04)                  

 Default Calculations

2026-27 Default Tax Rate Comparison


image6.emf
2025-26

EST.           

2026-27 $$ Diff % Diff

Liability Trust Fund 10,000        10,000        -               

0.00%

Ambulance 225,000      250,000      25,000     

11.11%

Athletic Fields 5,000          25,000        20,000     

400.00%

Communications Equipment 50,000        50,000        -               

0.00%

Computer Equipment 75,000        75,000        -               

0.00%

Daniel Webster Highway 75,000        150,000      75,000     

100.00%

Fire Equipment 450,000      550,000      100,000   

22.22%

Highway Equipment 400,000      525,000      125,000   

31.25%

Library Building Maintenance Fund 50,000        50,000        -               

0.00%

Playground Equipment 5,000          25,000        20,000     

400.00%

Property Revaluation 30,000        46,000        16,000     

53.33%

Solid Waste Disposal 185,000      150,000      (35,000)    

-18.92%

Traffic Signal Pre-emption 5,000          5,000          -               

0.00%

GIS 15,000        17,500        2,500       

16.67%

Road Infrastructure CRF 820,000      825,000      5,000       

0.61%

Total CRF 2,400,000   2,753,500   353,500   

14.73%

              - 

Milfoil 10,000        10,000        -               

0.00%

Total GENERAL FUND   2,410,000   2,763,500  353,500   

14.67%

Sewer Infrastructure Improvements       600,000      700,000  100,000   

16.67%

Operating budget 3,010,000   3,463,500   453,500   

15.07%

2026-27 Proposed Capital Reserve Deposits


image7.emf
2025-26

EST.           

2026-27 $$ Diff % Diff

Sewer Infrastructure Improvements       600,000      700,000  100,000   

16.67%


image1.tiff




image2.jpeg




